available against which the losses can be utilised. Judgement
is required to determine the value of the deferred tax asset,
based upon the timing and level of future taxable profits.

Other tax provisions.

The Group operates in a number of jurisdictions in which the
tax legislation is open to interpretation. Tax provisions, which
are made based on the Group’s best estimate of the amount
expected to be paid, may change as agreement is reached
with the relevant taxation authority.

124

Tullow Oil plc 2011 Annual Report and Accounts

Notes to the Group financial statements
Year ended 31 December 2011

Note 1. Retrospective restatement
During the year the Group has revised its inventory oil product valuation accounting policy to value inventory oil product at net
realisable value in line with IAS 2 Inventories. In order to aid comparability the Group has retrospectively applied the revised
accounting policy. The impact on the financial statements is summarised in the table below.

Previously
stated

2010
$m

Impact of
revision in

accounting
policy

$m

Restated
2010

$m

Previously
stated

2009
$m

Impact of
revision in

accounting
policy

$m

Restated
2009

$m

Effect on income statement:

Cost of sales (611.4)  27.3 (584.1) (625.5)  17.5 (608.0)

Profit from continuing activities before tax  151.9  27.3  179.2  32.5   17.5  50.0

Income tax expense (79.4) (10.3) (89.7) (1.9)  – (1.9)

Profit from continuing activities  72.5  17.0  89.5  30.6   17.5  48.1

Effect on balance sheet:

Deferred tax assets  110.7 (10.3)  100.4  50.4  –  50.4

Non-current assets  7,087.3 (10.3)  7,077.0  4,372.8  –  4,372.8

Inventories  138.2  44.8  183.0  109.6   17.5  127.1

Current assets  1,290.7  44.8  1,335.5  752.5   17.5  770.0

Total assets  8,378.0  34.5  8,412.5  5,125.3   17.5  5,142.8

Current tax liabilities (120.0) (0.6) (120.6) (73.8)  0.8 (73.0)

Current liabilities (1,485.1) (0.6) (1,485.7) (630.9)  0.8 (630.1)

Deferred tax liabilities (466.1)  0.6 (465.5) (473.5) (0.8) (474.3)

Non-current liabilities (3,024.0)  0.6 (3,023.4) (2,063.4) (0.8) (2,064.2)

Total liabilities (4,509.1) – (4,509.1) (2,694.3) – (2,694.3)

Net assets  3,868.9  34.5  3,903.4  2,431.0   17.5  2,448.5

Retained earnings  2,839.1  34.5  2,873.6  1,402.0   17.5  1,419.5

Total equity  3,868.9  34.5  3,903.4  2,431.0   17.5  2,448.5

125

www.tullowoil.com

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

5

Note 2. Business combinations
On 24 May 2011 Tullow announced that it had acquired 100% of Nuon Exploration & Production B.V. (“Nuon”) from the Vattenfall
Group. The acquisition of Nuon added a portfolio of 25 licences over 30 producing fields, a number of development and exploration
opportunities and ownership of key infrastructure. The Nuon transaction had an effective date of 1 January 2011 but completed on
30 June 2011 and this is therefore the acquisition date. Accordingly, the financial statements include the balance sheet of Nuon